

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DR. RACHEL TUDOR,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 5:15-CV-00324-C
)
 SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA)
 STATE UNIVERSITY,)
)
 and)
)
 THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY)
 SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF DR. RACHEL TUDOR'S
PRELIMINARY RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING
THE VERDICT, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....2

I. RENEWED JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW UNWARRANTED.....2

 A. Legal Standard.....2

 B. Failure to Preserve.....4

 C. *Etsitty* Arguments.....5

 D. Sufficiency of Evidence.....6

II. NEW TRIAL UNWARRANTED.....15

 A. Legal Standard.....15

 B. Sufficiency of Evidence.....17

 C. Belated Objections to Fleeting Comments.....17

 D. Parker Testimony.....20

 E. Purported “Handicaps”.....22

 F. Remittitur.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anaeme v. Diagnostek, Inc.,
164 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1999).....16

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1982).....5

Beck v. N. Natural Gas Co.,
170 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 1999).....3

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. EEOC,
405 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

Bourjaily v. United States,
483 U.S. 171, 179–80 (1987).....8

Bruno v. Western Elec. Co.,
829 F.2d 957 (10th Cir. 1987).....3

Cooper v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
836 F.2d 1544 (10th Cir. 1988).....3

Cortez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
460 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2006).....8

Denison v. Swaco Geolograph Co.,
941 F.2d 1416, 1422 (10th Cir. 1991).....7

Deters v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc.,
202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000).....25

Dow v. Chemical Corp. v. Weevil-Cide Co., Inc.,
897 F.2d 481 (10th Cir. 1990).....2

Edwards v. Okla.,
2017 WL 401259 (W.D.Okla. 2017).....9

EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.,
220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).....9

EEOC v. Jetstream Ground Servs., Inc.,
2017 WL 8201623 (D.Colo. Nov. 3, 2016).....15

EEOC v. Prudential Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
763 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1985).....3

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....5, 6, 14

Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002).....10, 17

Glenn v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
32 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994).....15

Gomez v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
50 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995).....16

Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque,
377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004).....4

Hertz v. Luzenac Am., Inc.,
370 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2004).....14

Johnson v. Weld Cnty., Colo.,
594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010).....13

Jones v. Barnhart,
349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2003).....12

Joyce v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
651 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1981).....3

Kinser v. Gehl Co.,
184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999).....21

Lillie v. U.S.,
935 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir. 1992).....22

Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.,
738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984).....14

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....19, 20

Maul v. Logan Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Com’rs,
2006 WL 3447629 (W.D.Okla. Nov. 29, 2006).....23

McEwen v. City of Norman, Okla.,
926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991).....21

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....6, 11

Perry v. Amtrak,
2013 WL 12071665 at (W.D.Okla. 2013)2

PriceWaterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1998).....6, 11

Rasmussen Drilling, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corp.,
571 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1978).....6

Roberts v. State of Okla.,
110 F.3d 74, 1997 WL 163524 (10th Cir. 1997).....11

Ryder v. City of Topeka,
814 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1987).....23, 24

Sanjuan v. IBP, Inc.,
160 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1998).....16

Schmidt v. Medicalodges, Inc.,
350 Fed.Appx. 235 (10th Cir. 2009).....7

Snyder v. City of Moab,
354 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....17

Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940).....15

Stouffer v. Trammell,
738 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

Tidewater Oil Co. v. Waller,
302 F.2d 638 (10th Cir. 1962).....23

Toliver v. New York City Dep’t of Corr’s,
202 F.Supp.3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....12, 18

Ulane v. E. Airlines,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....6

United Inter. Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.,
210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....2

United Phosphorous Ltd. v. Midland Fumigant, Inc.,
205 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000).....17

United States v. Cardinas Garcia,
596 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2010).....7

United States v. Gomez,
67 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1995).....21

United States v. Monsisvais,
946 F.2d 114 (10th Cir. 1991).....5, 25

United States v. Smaldone,
485 F.2d 1333 (10th Cir. 1973).....6

United States v. Webb,
98 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 1996).....5, 25

Wald v. Mudhopper Oilfield Servs., Inc.,
2006 WL 2128835 (W.D.Okla. July 27, 2006).....2

Webb v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.,
155 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1998).....16

Webco Indus., Inc. v. Thermatool Corp.,
278 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2002).....3, 4

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....6

Wolfgang v. Mid-Am. Motorsports,
111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997).....4

York v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
95 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1996).....8

Rules

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....13

Fed.R.Civ.P. 50(a).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....*passim*

Local Rule 7.1(g).....1

Misc.

Ellsworth, Marcus Patrick. “Who Is My Neighbor: Some Catholics
Fight for Trans Rights Even When the Church Won’t,”
MTVNews.com (Sept. 7, 2016).....19
